

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HATICE CENGIZ, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

MOHAMMED BIN SALMAN, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-03009

**OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....2

ARGUMENT.....6

I. THIS COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION..... 6

    A. This Court has personal jurisdiction over MBS because the suit arises out of and relates to his contacts with the United States.....6

        1. By instructing KBS to deceive Khashoggi, MBS purposefully directed his activities to the United States.....6

        2. MBS’s declarations do not undermine Plaintiffs’ prima facie case..... 11

        3. At a minimum, jurisdictional discovery is necessary ..... 15

    B. This Court has personal jurisdiction over MBS because his actions were aimed at the United States. .... 18

        1. By targeting Khashoggi’s speech in the United States, MBS subjected himself to the jurisdiction of American courts. .... 18

    C. Exercising jurisdiction would be consistent with notions of fair play and substantial justice.....23

    D. The Court has pendent jurisdiction over the state-law claims. ....24

    E. The Court has personal jurisdiction over Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri .....25

II. MBS IS NOT PROTECTED BY HEAD-OF-STATE IMMUNITY .....27

III. DEFENDANTS ARE NOT PROTECTED BY THE ACT OF STATE DOCTRINE.....32

IV. THIS SUIT SHOULD NOT BE DISMISSED BASED ON SAUDI ARABIA’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....37

V. CENGIZ STATES A TVPA CLAIM.....42

    A. Cengiz is a “person who may be a claimant in an action for wrongful death.”.....43

        1. Turkish law applies.....43

        2. Under Turkish law, Cengiz may sue for wrongful death.....46

            a. Under Turkish law, Cengiz is eligible to bring a wrongful death action seeking compensation for her emotional injury.....46

            b. Under Turkish law, Cengiz is eligible to bring an action for

pecuniary damages.....	48
B.    MBS has not adequately proven non-exhaustion. ....	50
C.    The TVPA permits secondary liability .....	55
D.    Cengiz adequately pleads a TVPA claim against Al-Qahtani and Al-Assiri.....	57
VI.   CENGIZ STATES AN ATS CLAIM.....	59
VII.  DAWN STATES A TORTIOUS-INTERFERENCE CLAIM.....	62
1.    D.C. law applies to DAWN’s tortious-interference claim.....	62
2.    DAWN’s claim is not barred by <i>Cole</i> .....	63
3.    DAWN’s allegations are sufficiently specific to state a claim .....	65
VIII.  CENGIZ HAS STATED COMMON-LAW CLAIMS .....	69
CONCLUSION .....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\***

**CASES**

*Agudas Chasidei Chabad of United States v. Russian Federation*, 528 F.3d 934 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 35

*Aldossari ex rel. Aldossari v. Ripp*, No. 20-3187, \_\_\_ F. Supp. 3d \_\_\_, 2021 WL 1819699 (E.D. Pa. May 6, 2021), *appeal docketed*, No. 21-2080 (3d Cir. June 9, 2021) .....29

*American Oversight v. United States Department of Veterans Affairs*, 498 F. Supp. 3d 145 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 13

*Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL*, 671 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2011) ..... 10

*Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino*, 376 U.S. 398 (1964) ..... 32

*Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham*, 798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 64, 65

*Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey*, 488 U.S. 153 (1988) ..... 8

*Boniface v. Viliena*, 338 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D. Mass. 2018) ..... 39, 51

*Bortell v. Eli Lilly & Co.*, 406 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 16

\* *Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz*, 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... 10, 23

*Cabello v. Fernandez-Larios*, 402 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 56, 57

\* *Calder v. Jones*, 465 U.S. 783 (1984) ..... 18

*Casey v. McDonald’s Corp.*, 880 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 45

*Central Bank of Denver N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.*, 511 U.S. 164 (1994)..... 56-57

*In re Chiquita Brands International, Inc. Alien Tort Statute & Shareholder Derivative Litigation*, 190 F. Supp. 3d 1100 (S.D. Fla. 2016) ..... 51

*Cole, Raywid & Braverman v. Quadrangle Development Corp.*, 444 A.2d 969 (D.C. 1982)..... 63, 64

*Collett v. Socialist Peoples’ Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*, 362 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2005) ..... 50, 53

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with an asterisk.

*Cronin v. Adam A. Weschler & Son, Inc.*, 904 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2012).....38

*Dammarell v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, No. Civ.A. 01-2224, 2005 WL 756090  
(D.D.C. Mar. 29, 2005) .....44, 45

*de Csepel v. Republic of Hungary*, No. 1:10-CV-01261, 2020 WL 2343405 (D.D.C.  
May 11, 2020), *appeal docketed*, No. 20-7047 (D.C. Cir. June 10, 2020).....40, 42

\* *Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, 654 F.3d 11 (D.C. Cir. 2011), *vacated*, 527 F. App’x  
7 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....55, 56, 57

*Doe v. Exxon Mobil Corp.*, No. 01–1357, 2015 WL 5042118 (D.D.C. July 6,  
2015) .....56, 60, 61

*Estate of Domingo v. Marcos*, No. C82-1055V, 1983 WL 482332 (W.D. Wash.  
July 14, 1983) .....30

*Embassy of the Federal Republic of Nigeria v. Ugwuonye*, 901 F. Supp. 2d 136  
(D.D.C. 2012).....46

*Enahoro v. Abubakar*, 408 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2005).....51

*FC Investment Group LC v. Lichtenstein*, 441 F. Supp. 2d 3 (D.D.C. 2006)..... 10

*Fiorentine v. Sarton Puerto Rico, LLC*, 486 F. Supp. 3d 377 (D.D.C. 2020) ..... 7

*Fisher v. Great Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya*, 541 F. Supp. 2d 46  
(D.D.C. 2008).....43

*Flemmings v. District of Columbia*, 719 A.2d 963 (D.C. 1998)..... 70

*Force v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 464 F. Supp. 3d 323 (D.D.C. 2020) .....44

*Ford Motor Co. v. Montana Eighth Judicial District Court*, 141 S. Ct. 1017  
(2021).....26

*Gensetix, Inc. v. Board of Regents of University of Texas System*, 966 F.3d 1316  
(Fed. Cir. 2020) .....40, 42

*Gonzalez-Vera v. Kissinger*, No. 02–02240, 2004 WL 5584378 (D.D.C. Sept. 17,  
2004), *aff’d*, 449 F.3d 1260 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....57

*In re Grand Jury Investigation*, 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....57

*GTE New Media Services Inc. v. Bellsouth Corp.*, 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000) ..... 15

\* *Hassen v. Nahyan*, No. CV 09-01106, 2010 WL 9538408 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 17,  
2010) .....20, 29

*Hourani v. Mirtchev*, 796 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....34, 35, 36

*IMAPizza, LLC v. At Pizza Ltd.*, 334 F. Supp. 3d 95 (D.D.C. 2018) .....24

*Jara v. Nunez*, No. 6:13-cv-1426-ORL37, 2014 WL 12623015 (M.D. Fla. June 30, 2014) .....43

*Jean v. Dorelien*, 431 F.3d 776 (11th Cir. 2005).....51

*Jimenez v. Aristeguieta*, 311 F.2d 547 (5th Cir. 1962).....33

*Kadic v. Karadzic*, 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995) .....33

*Kareem v. Haspel*, 986 F.3d 859 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....65

*Kashef v. BNP Paribas S.A.*, 925 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2019).....32, 33

*Kilroy v. Windsor*, No. 78-291, 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20419 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 7, 1978) .....30

*Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum*, 569 U.S. 108 (2013) .....59, 60

*Estate of Klieman ex rel. Kesner v. Palestinian Authority*, 923 F.3d 1115 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *summarily vacated*, 140 S. Ct. 2713 (2020), *reinstated in part*, 820 F. App’x 11 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 18, 2020).....21, 22

*Kline v. Kaneko*, 535 N.Y.S.2d 303 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1988), *aff’d*, 546 N.Y.S.2d 506 (App. Div. 1989).....30

*In re Korean Air Lines Disaster of September 1, 1983*, 932 F.2d 1475 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....8

*Letelier v. Republic of Chile*, 488 F. Supp. 665 (D.D.C. 1980) .....35

*Lewis v. Mutond*, 918 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*, 141 S. Ct. 156 (2020).....27

*Licci v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL*, 834 F.3d 201 (2d Cir. 2016).....61, 62

*Livnat v. Palestinian Authority*, 851 F.3d 45 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....7, 10, 21

*Lizarbe v. Rondon*, 642 F. Supp. 2d 473 (D. Md. 2009), *aff’d in part*, 402 F. App’x 834 (4th Cir. 2010) .....51, 52, 53, 54

*MAG IAS Holdings, Inc. v. Schmückle*, 854 F.3d 894 (6th Cir. 2017).....21

*Mamani v. Berzain*, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014), *aff’d in part*, 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016) .....53, 54

*Manoharan v. Rajapaksa*, 711 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2013) ..... 28

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*, 498 U.S. 19 (1990)..... 48

*Moattar v. Foxhall Surgical Associates*, 694 A.2d 435 (D.C. 1997) ..... 64

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Authority*, 566 U.S. 449 (2012) ..... 57

\* *Mwani v. Bin Laden*, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ..... 7, 8, 11, 20, 22, 24

*Mwani v. bin Laden*, 947 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 61

*Nader v. Democratic National Committee*, 567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 67

*In re Nahyan*, 485 F. App’x 859 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 20

*Nanko Shipping, USA v. Alcoa, Inc.*, 850 F.3d 461 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 39, 41

*Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe*, 141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021)..... 60, 61

*Nnaka v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*, 238 F. Supp. 3d 17 (D.D.C. 2017), *aff’d*,  
756 F. App’x 16 (D.C. Cir. 2019) ..... 34

*Nyambael v. AlliedBarton Security Services, LLC*, 153 F. Supp. 3d 309 (D.D.C.  
2016), *on reconsideration*, 344 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2018) ..... 67, 68

*Ofisi v. Al Shamal Islamic Bank*, No. 15-2010, 2019 WL 1255096 (D.D.C. Mar. 19,  
2019) ..... 15

*Oveissi v. Islamic Republic of Iran*, 573 F.3d 835 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 44

*Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel*, 553 U.S. 851 (2008)..... 38, 40, 42

*Runyon v. District of Columbia*, 463 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 48

*Samantar v. Yousuf*, 560 U.S. 305 (2010) ..... 28

*Shatsky v. Palestine Liberation Organization*, 955 F.3d 1016 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 22

*Sikhs for Justice v. Singh*, 64 F. Supp. 3d 190 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 31

*Texas Trading & Milling Corp. v. Federal Republic of Nigeria*, 647 F.2d 300 (2d  
Cir. 1981), *overruled by Frontera Resources Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co.  
of Azerbaijan Republic*, 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 30

*TJGEM LLC v. Republic of Ghana*, 26 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2013), *aff’d*, No. 14-  
7036, 2015 WL 3653187 (D.C. Cir. June 9, 2015) ..... 38

*United States ex rel. Cimino v. International Business Machines Corp.*, 3 F.4th 412 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 66

*United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605*, 234 F. Supp. 3d 212 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 34

*United States v. Sum of \$70,990,605*, 4 F. Supp. 3d 189 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 37

*Urquhart-Bradley v. Mobley*, 964 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 8

*Vann v. United States Department of Interior*, 701 F.3d 927 (D.C. Cir. 2012) ..... 40

*Villoldo v. Castro Ruz*, 821 F.3d 196 (1st Cir. 2016)..... 35

\* *W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co., Inc. v. Environmental Tectonics Corp., International*, 493 U.S. 400 (1990) ..... 32, 36, 37

*Walden v. Fiore*, 571 U.S. 277 (2014)..... 20, 21

*Walker v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL*, 517 F. Supp. 2d 801 (E.D. Va. 2007) ..... 10

*Warfaa v. Ali*, 33 F. Supp. 3d 653 (E.D. Va. 2014), *aff'd*, 811 F.3d 653 (4th Cir. 2016) ..... 33

*Weil v. Seltzer*, 873 F.2d 1453 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 45

*Whitt v. American Property Construction, P.C.*, 157 A.3d 196 (D.C. 2017)..... 65, 68

*Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.*, No. 96 CIV. 8386, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002)..... 55

*Yousuf v. Samantar*, 699 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2012)..... 28

*Xuncax v. Gramajo*, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995)..... 53

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1350 ..... 33, 59

Torture Victim Protection Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106 Stat. 73..... 33, 39, 42, 50, 55

D.C. Code § 16-2701 ..... 46

Md. Code Ann. Cts. & Jud. Pro. § 3-904(d)..... 47

Va. Code Ann. § 8.01-52 ..... 47

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991)..... 51, 55



**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

32 C.F.R. § 1703.4..... 16

32 C.F.R. § 1905.4..... 16

*Apex Global Management Ltd. v. Fi Call Ltd.*, [2013] EWHC 587 (Ch)..... 30, 31

*Black’s Law Dictionary* (11th ed. 2019) ..... 47

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2) ..... 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(a)(1)(B) ..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)..... 38

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(1) ..... 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(2) ..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(3) ..... 41

Fed. R. Civ. P. 19(b)(4) ..... 42

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8) ..... 8
